
DOMINION AUCTIONS  
Antiques – Fine Art – Estates – Appraisals  

(204) 477-5353| info@dominionantiques.com | www.dominionantiques.com  
 

Auction:  
 

Monday, June 15th 2015, at 7:00 p.m.  

  

 Preview:  

 Sunday, June 14th, 1:00 to 6:00   

& Monday, June 15th, 10:00 to 7:00  

 

To be held at the Masonic Temple, 420 Corydon Ave. 

  

Can’t make it to the auction? WE ACCEPT ABSENTEE BIDS. Ask for details.   

All items and the 10% buyers’ premium are subject to GST. PST applies to purchases over $100.00. 
Please settle all accounts by auction’s end.   
Purchases must be removed from the premises by Tuesday at noon.  

All items sold as-is where-is. Please take care to examine all items before bidding.    

 

____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 

1. Tony Tascona (Canadian; RCA; 1926-2006) - serigraph.  "Early Morning".  6 x 9". Pre-auction estimate 

$100-200.      

2.  Jim Carson (Canadian) - pen and ink. Blackbird chasing firefly.  10 x 9". Pre-auction estimate $150-

300.      

 3. Allen Sapp (Canadian; 1929- ) - oil on canvas. Boy playing fetch with his dog.  11 x 14". Pre-auction 

estimate $400-800.     

4.  Eva Stubbs (Canadian; 1925-) - clay sculpture. Face.  Some repair. 8"W. Pre-auction estimate $75-150.      

5. Joe Fafard (Canadian; 1942- ) - bronze sculpture.  Calf at rest.  5.5"L. Pre-auction estimate $200-300.      

5A. Signed in syllabics - Inuit white felt wall hanging. Gathering of people. 39"L. And unsigned - black 

felt. Figures with igloos, caribou and bears. 21"L. Two items. Pre-auction estimate $150-300.      

6.  Emma Minnie Boyd (Australian; 1858-1936) - watercolour.  Forest scene. 

1912. 9.5 x 6.5". Pre-auction estimate $750 - 1500.      

7.   Jan Kodet (Czech; 1910-1974) - bronze sculpture.  "Leda and the Swan". 

1927. 10.25"H. Pre-auction estimate $150-250.      

8.   Tom (Thomas Keith) Roberts (Canadian; 1909-1998) - oil on canvas. 

"Scugog Lake". 5 x 7". Pre-auction estimate $300-500.     
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 8A. Pierre Jacqueline (France; 1944) - coloured pastel.  Still life of jars. 6.25 x 12.75”. Pre-auction estimate 

$200-400.      

9.   Rita Latendre (Canadian; ARCA, OC, QMG; 1928-) - coloured serigraph.  "April Time". 20 x 27".  Pre-

auction estimate $200-400.     

10.   Colin Pain (Canadian; 1948-) - pair of watercolours. Hazy Landscapes.  4.5 x 6.5".  Pre-auction 

estimate $100-200.     

10A.  Tony Tascona (Canadian; RCA; 1926-2006) - silkscreen portfolio.  "The Four Seasons". 17 x 15". Pre-

auction estimate $300-600.     

11.   Henry Smyth (England; 19th Century) - oil on canvas. 9.5 x 

17.5". European river landscape. Pre-auction estimate $500-1000.     

12.   Arthur Merric Boyd (Australia 1862-1940) - watercolour. 

Beach and seascape.  1916. 6.5 x 9.5". Pre-auction estimate $1000-

1500.     

12A. Unsigned - Inuit soapstone carving.  Hunter chasing seal on ice flow.  14"L. Pre-auction 

estimate $300-600. 

13.   Leo Mol (Canadian; RCA; 1915-2009) - bronze figure. "Cowboy".  5/15. 17.5"H.  Pre-

auction estimate $3000-5000.     

14.   Donald Appelbe Smith (Canadian; 1917-)  - watercolour.  Bridge over river. 11.75 x 

15.5". 1951. Pre-auction estimate $200-400.     

15.   Jim Carson (Canadian) - watercolour. "Scarlett Tanager."  18 x 13". Pre-auction 

estimate $250-450.     

16.   Pauline Paquin (Canadian; 1952-) - acrylic on canvas.  "Des enfants d'aujourd'hui dans un River 

d'autrefois". 18 x 24." 1991. Pre-auction estimate $600-1000.     

17.   W.J.R. (Ray) Phillips (Canadian) - mixed media watercolour.  "Grant's Mill". 14 x 11".  Pre-auction 

estimate $700-1000.     

18.   Josef Randa (Canadian; 1933-2005) - bronze sculpture.  "Crucified Again". 10.5"H. Pre-auction 

estimate $100-250.     

19.   Frederic M. Bell-Smith (Canadian; RCA; 1846-1923) - watercolour. "Rockies landscape." 6 x 8.75".  

Pre-auction estimate $750-1250.     

20.   Ota Janecek (Czech; 1919-1996) - gouache on wooden panel. "Serpent, Adam 

and Eve". 1972. 15.25 x 11.25. Pre-auction estimate $1500-2500.     

21.   Tony Tascona (Canadian; RCA; 1926-2006) - resin sculpture.  Sandals. 1986. 

13"L. Pre-auction estimate $200-300.     

22.   Graham Norwell (Canadian; 1901-1967) - oil on board.  Autumn scene. 17.5 x 

21.5". Pre-auction estimate $300-600.     

23.   Joseph Giunta (Canadian; 1911-2001) - oil on board. Still life. 9.75 x 11.5". Pre-

auction estimate $300-600.     

24.   Armand Tatossian (Canadian; RCA- 1951-2012) - oil on canvas. Ruisseau La Loutre. 1985. 9.5 x 12". 

Pre-auction estimate $500-1000.     

25.   J.C. (John Clarksen) Uren (British; 1845-1932) - watercolour. "Lion Rock - Cornwall England". 12 x 

17". Pre-auction estimate $400-800.     



25A.  W.J. (Walter Joseph) Phillips (Canadian; ASA, RCA, CSPWC; 1884-1963) - watercolour.  Lower 

Fort Garry. 6 x 10.5".  Pre-auction estimate $1500-2500.     

26.   Kenneth Gordon (Canadian; 1929-1998)  - oil on canvas.  Horse and carriage on path to country 

home.  14 x 17". Pre-auction estimate $250-500.     

27.   Tony Tascona (Canadian; RCA; 1926-2006) - acrylic on aluminum. "East 

- West". 1981. 47 x 47". Pre-auction estimate $750-1250.     

28.   Kenneth Gordon (Canadian; 1929-1998) - acrylic on canvas.  Horse and 

buggy on country road.  14 x 17.5". Pre-auction estimate $200 - 400.     

28A. Marie Louise Kreyes (Canadian, 1925 - 1983) – acrylic on canvas. 

Seated girl. 1978. 29.5 x 23.5. Pre-auction estimate $200-500. 

29.   Edith Stankus (Canadian; 1925-) - oil on board.  "Lake Superior - 

Rossport Ont". 16 x 20". Pre-auction estimate $150 -300.     

30.   Jim Carson (Canadian) - two pen and ink. "Northern Oriole".  8 x 5" - and "Marsh Wren".  6 x 6". 

Pre-auction estimate $200-400.     

30A.  J. (John) Noble Barlow (British; RCA, ROI, RWA; 1861-1917)  - oil on canvas. "Late Summer". 12 x 

13.25". Pre-auction estimate $300-600.     

31.   Ken (Kenneth) Martin (Canadian; 1905-1984) - acrylic on board.  "Summer Day Ponemah Beach". 9.5 

x 11.5". Pre-auction estimate $200 - 400.     

32.   Leo Mol (Canadian; 1915-2009) - pastel.  "Florence" 1965. 27.5 x 19".  Pre-auction estimate $300-500.     

33.   Ota Janecek (Czech, 1919-1996) - oil on board. "Boats with Boats". 1975. 13.75 x 19.75". Pre-auction 

estimate $1500-2500.     

34.   Marie Louise Kreyes (Canadian, 1925 - 1983) - oil on canvas. 

Two men with wine. 27.25 x 35.5". Pre-auction estimate $400-800.     

35.    Joe Rosenthal (Canadian; RCA; 1921-) - bronze sculpture. 

"Marcel Marceau - Mime Artist". On solid oak base. 11.5"H. Pre-

auction estimate $400-700.     

36.   Colin Pain (Canadian) - watercolour. "Evening Light" 28 x 19". 

Pre-auction estimate $200-300.     

37.   Bruce Head (Canadian; 1931-2009) - watercolour. Abstract.  12 x 18". 1994. Pre-auction estimate 

$150-300.     

38.   Robert Wakeham Pilot (Canadian; PRCA, OSA, CGP, MBE; 1898-1967) - 

oil on board. River scene. 13.5 x 14.5". Pre-auction estimate $8000-12000.     

39.   Pauline (T.) Paquin (Canadian; 1952-) - acrylic on canvas. "Le Nouveau 

Drapeau du Club".  17 x 24". Pre-auction estimate $600-1000.     

40.   William Brymner (Canadian; 1855-1925) - watercolour.  Forest landscape. 

9 x 13". Pre-auction estimate $900-1200.     

40A.  Hal Ross Perrigard (Canadian A.R.C.A 1891-1960) - oil on board. Mountainous Landscape.  13.5 x 

16.5". Pre-auction estimate $750-1250.     

41.   Armand J. Paquette  (Canadian; 1930-) - watercolour.  Farmers on sleigh. 13.5 x 21". Pre-auction 

estimate $500-900.     

42.   Leland Bell (Canadian; 1953-) - acrylic on canvas.  "Mother and Child". 19 x 15". Pre-auction 

estimate $250-500.     



43.   Daphne Odjig (Canadian; 1919-) - serigraph ink on paper. "Spirit of the Mighty Thunderbird". 1968. 

16 x 22.25". Pre-auction estimate $250-500.     

44.   Robert Ford Gagen (Canadian; OSA RCA CSPWC; 1847-1926) watercolour. "On the Ottawa River". 

13 x19". Pre-auction estimate $700-1000.     

45.   Thomas Mower Martin (Canadian; OSA, REA 1838-1934) - watercolour.  "Rocky Mountain Vista". 

10 x14". Pre-auction estimate $600-900.     

45A.  Tony Tascona - acrylic on aluminum.  "Evolving Spheres, 1982". 35.5 x 83.75". Pre-auction estimate 

$1000-1500.     

46.   Henry Harold Vickers (Canadian; 1851-1918) - oil on board.  Cows on mountain path. 1892.  7 x 6". 

Pre-auction estimate $200-400.     

47.   Franz Johnston (Canadian; ARCA; 1888-1949) - tempera. "Singing 

Poplars". 8.25 x 6.25". Pre-auction estimate $3000-5000.     

48.   G. (George) Willis Pryce (British; 1866-1949) - acrylic on canvas.  

River landscape through field below. 16 x 11". Pre-auction estimate 

$100-200.     

49.   Unsigned - oil on canvas. Portrait of a seated Cardinal. 34.75 x 

22.75". $1000-1500.     

50.   Unsigned - oil on canvas. Mary, Joseph and baby Jesus. 26.5 x 18.5". $400-800.     

50A.  A.C. (Alfred Crocker) Leighton (Canadian; 1901-1965) - watercolour. "Lake Kananaskis". 

(Catalogue edition #34 -  Retrospective Exibition). 11 x 14.5". Pre-auction estimate $700-1200.     

51.   W.J.  (Walter Joseph) Phillips (Canadian; ASA, RCA, CSPWC; 1884-1963) - watercolour. "In the 

Sandhills - Near Stockton".  12 x 14". Pre-auction estimate $4000-7000.     

52.   Robert G. Pollock (Canadian) - oil on canvas.  Country house in winter. 16 x 24". Pre-auction 

estimate $200-400.     

52A.  Tony Tascona (Canadian ; RCA; 1926-2006) - resin sculpture. Paintbrush. 10"L. Pre-auction 

estimate $200-300.     

53.   P. (Peter) Miehm (Canadian, 1945-) - watercolour. Cardinals on branch.  17 x 14". Pre-auction 

estimate $200-400.     

54.   Pauline (T.) Paquin (Canadian; 1952-) - acrylic on canvas.  "Notre ami Mon Shaka". 1991.  36 x 48". 

Pre-auction estimate $1200-1600.     

55.   W.J. (Walter Joseph) Phillips (Canadian; ASA, RCA, CSPWC; 1884-1963) - coloured woodblock 

print. "Poplar Bay, Lake of the Woods". 56/100. 9.25 x 13". Pre-auction estimate $400-800.     

55A.  Thomas Mower Martin (Canadian; OSA, REA 1838-1934) - watercolour.  "Madrona Tree". Pre-

auction estimate $800-1200. 

56.   Joe Fafard (Canadian; 1942-) - Black and white print.  

"Barb". 1991.  22 x 30".  Pre-auction estimate $300-500.  

56A.  Warren Williams (ARCA) - watercolour.  Fishing village.  

12 x 20.5". Pre-auction estimate $250-500.     

57.   Eddy Cobiness (Canadian; 1933-1996) - pen and ink on 

paper.  "Learning to Write". 21 x 27.5".  Pre-auction estimate 

$400-800.     



57A.  Tony Tascona - acrylic on aluminum.  "Yellow Dynamite II".  37 x 97". Pre-auction estimate $1000-

1500.     

58.   Ota Janecek (Czech, 1919-1996) - bronze bust. "The Harlequin". 12.75" (marble base 9").  Pre-auction 

estimate $1000 - 2000.     

59.   Jack Ablett (Canadian) - oil on board. "St. Francois Xavier".  12 x14". Pre-auction estimate $150-350.     

60.   Jean Paul Lemieux (Canadian, 1904-1990) - coloured print.  "Manitoba". 77/225. 16 x 20". Pre-

auction estimate $200-400.     

60A.  Ota Janecek (Czech, 1919-1996) - pastel. “La Femme Devent le Miroir". 19.5 x 13.5". Pre-auction 

estimate $500-1000.    

61.   Luigi G. Baldero - oil on canvas. "In the Guardroom". 

19 x 25.25." Pre-auction estimate $750-1500.     

62.   Allen Sapp (Canadian; 1929- ) - oil on canvas. Boys 

collecting firewood. 11 x 14". Pre-auction estimate $400-800.     

62A.  Ken (Kenneth) Martin (Canadian, 1905-1984) - 

watercolour. "Patricia Beach".  15 x 22". Pre-auction 

estimate $150-300.     

63.   Andre Besse (1922-) - oil on canvas. "Clamecy dans la 

Mierre - France". 29 x 23". Pre-auction estimate $100-200.     

64.   Gutteorn Otto (Canadian; 1919-2012) - oil on board. "Evening Glow". 24 x 18". Pre-auction estimate 

$150-250.     

65.   Edith Stankus  (Canadian; 1925-) - oil on board.  "Bass Rocks Gloucester Massachusets". 15.5 x 19.5". 

$200-300.     

65A.  Dupont - oil on canvas. Portrait of a young girl. 1886. Some repair. 17 x 14". Pre-auction estimate 

$200-400.     

66.   Claude Langevin (Canadian; 1942-) - oil on canvas.  Frozen river landscape.  9.5 x 11.5". Pre-auction 

estimate $200-400.     

67.   William Winter (Canadian; 1909-1996) - oil on board.  "Boy Fishing".  13.5 x 11". Pre-auction 

estimate $300-500.     

68.   Clarence Tillenius (Canadian; 1913-2012) - oil on canvas.  "Down the Hillside".  9 x 11". Pre-auction 

estimate $400-600.     

69.   Frederic (Marlett) Bell-Smith (Canadian; 1846-1923) - watercolour.  Lake Landscape. 10 x 14". Pre-

auction estimate $400-800.     

70.   Reproduction of Auguste Rodin's "Age D'Airin" - bronze statue.  73"H. Pre-

auction estimate $600-900.     

70A.  Marie Louise Kreyes (Canadian, 1925 - 1983) - oil on canvas. Man deep in 

thought. 34 x 24". Pre-auction estimate $300-600.     

71.   Tom Roberts (Canadian) - oil on canvas. "Big Bob Falls". 5 x 7". Pre-auction 

estimate $150-300.     

72.   Ota Janecek (Czech, 1919-1996). Acrylic on canvas. "Zena" (A Woman). 11.75 x 

9.5”. Pre-auction estimate $600-1200.     

72A.  Heideags (?) - pair of watercolours. European village scenes. One dated 1972. 



Pre-auction estimate $100-300.     

73.   Robert (Theodore) Kost (Canadian; 1936-) - oil on canvas. Nutimik Lake, Whiteshell. 23 x 29".  Pre-

auction estimate $150-300.     

74.   W. Blackwood - oil on board. Country road. 11.5 x 15.5". Pre-auction estimate $150-300.     

75.   Unsigned - oil on board. Donkey and horse in barn. 15 x 19".  Pre-auction estimate $200-400.     

75A.  Signature indistinguishable - acrylic.  Woman seated with umbrella. 15 x 15". Pre-auction estimate 

$150-300.     

76.   J.T. (John Thomas) Richardson (British; 1860-1942) - oil on 

board. Rural house with chickens in foreground.  13 x19". Pre-

auction estimate $400 - 800.     

77.   Rita Latendre (Canadian; ARCA, OC, QMG; 1928- ) - 

coloured serigraph.  "Environment". 14 x 19.5".  Pre-auction 

estimate $200-300.     

77A.  G.H. Harris - watercolour. Lady feeding chickens.   8.5 x 11". Pre-auction estimate $75-150.     

78.   Pair of Chinese scrolls. Emperor and Kwanying. 58 x 

36" each. Pre-auction estimate $ 300-500.     

79.   Rita Latendre (Canadian; ARCA, OC, QMG; 1928- ) - 

coloured serigraph.  "Flying Sheed". 13.5 x 18.5".  Pre-

auction estimate $200-300.     

79A. Unsigned - green grained Inuit soapstone 

carving.  Walrus. 6"L. Pre-auction estimate $150-300. 

80.   Tony Tascona (Canadian; RCA; 1926-2006) - 

embossed lithograph.  "White Sky". #7/46.  27 x 21." Pre-

auction estimate $200-400.     

80A.  Unsigned - oil on canvas. Mother settling a dispute over a doll.  18 x 15". Pre-auction estimate 

$150-300.     

81.   Clemence Wescoupe (1951-)- acrylic on canvas.  Two mythical birds. 1979. 17.5 x 23.5." Pre-auction 

estimate $200-300.     

82.   Robert G. Pollock (Canadian) - oil on board. Assiniboine Park in Winter. 18 x 29". $200 - 400.     

82A. Kamil Lhotak (Czech; 1912-1990) – oil on canvas. Field with yellow 

balloon. 9.75 x 13.5”. Pre-auction estimate $1500-3000. 

83.   Rudolf Kremlicka (Czech, 1886-1932) - pencil sketch. Copy of 

Michelangelo. 1906. 12 x 8.5". Pre-auction estimate $75-150.     

84.   Jan Kodet (Czech, 1910-1974)  - lead sculpture. Woman lying on her 

side - breasts and hip bone. 10.5"L. Pre-auction estimate $100-250.     

85.   Hynek Pereles? (Czech, 1823-?) - watercolour. Female Portrait. 6.5"D. Pre-auction estimate $100 -

200.     

85A.  Robert Stanley (American; 1932-1997) - lithograph."I'm going to Work on My Tan". 32 x 29".  

#8/12.  Pre-auction estimate $150-300.     

86.   Lee Cameron (Canadian) - watercolour. "Choral Dawning".  1997. 14 x 21." Pre-auction estimate 

$100-250.     



87.   Maxwell Bates (Canadian; 1906-1980) - lithograph. "Girl".  #8/14. 1961. 19 x 16." Pre-auction 

estimate $150-250.     

87A. Marie Louise Kreyes (Canadian, 1925 - 1983) – pencil sketch. “Racer”. 25 x 17”. 1974. Pre-auction 

estimate $200-500.  

88.   Leo Mol (Canadian; 1915-2009) - watercolour.  Taras Schevchenko, Ukrainian poet. 31 x22".  1961. 

Unframed. Pre-auction estimate $200-400.     

88A.  Koop - pottery bowl. 14"D. Pre-auction estimate $50-100.     

89.   G. (George) Willis Pryce (British; 1866-1949) - acrylic on canvas.  River landscape through forest 

below. 16 x 11". Pre-auction estimate $100-200.     

90.   Signature indistinguishable - oil on board.  Cornish fishing village. 8 x 10".  Pre-auction estimate 

$100-200.     

90A.  M.L. Lemay - oil on board.  Lake scene.  11 x 15". Pre-auction estimate $200-400. 

91.   William (Henry) Chandler (American; 1854-1928) - pair of pastels. Mountainous landscapes. 20 x 5". 

Pre-auction estimate $100-200.     

92.   Josef Broz (Czech, 1904 - 1980) - pair of ink drawings. 8 x 11" each. Pre-auction estimate $200-400.     

92A.   Louis Daphing - coloured engraving. "A Canal". Pre-auction estimate $50-150.     

93.   Robert G. Pollock (Canadian) - oil on board. "Mirage". 21 x 33". Pre-auction estimate $200-400.     

94.   Vincenc Vingler (1911-1981) - pencil sketch. "Bird Trapped". To symbolize Russian-controlled 

Czechoslovakia. 1973. 11 x 8.5". Pre-auction estimate $75-150.       

95.   Newbuel - oil on canvas. Clown party. 24 x 36". Pre-auction estimate $100-200.     

95A.  Winston Leathers  - collograph. "Structural Landscape".  1965. 19 x 26". Pre-auction estimate $100-

300.     

96.   Emanuel Julian Kodet (1880-1955; attributed to) - pencil sketch. 9.25 x 8". Pre-auction estimate $75-

150.     

97.   J. (John Thomas) Richardson (British; 1860-1942) - oil on board.  European ocean landscape. 13 x 19". 

Pre-auction estimate $100-250.     

98.   Claude W. Gray (Canadian; 1880-1940) - double sided watercolour.  Landscapes. 9.5 x 10.5".  Pre-

auction estimate $150-250.     

99.   Jim Carson (Canadian) - pen and ink. "Racoon".  9 x 6". Pre-auction estimate $150-300.    

100.   Le Ba Dang (1921-2015) - lithograph. #39/120.  Flower vase on table. 18 x 24". Pre-auction estimate 

$100-200.    

100A.  N.J. Dineen - watercolour. "Efscombes Pier".  8.23 x 13". Pre-auction estimate $100-250.    

101.   Jan Kodet (Czech, 1910-1974) - bronze and lead sculptures.  "Maquette of Music". 7"H - and 

"Maquette for Lezici 1956". 6"L. Two items. Pre-auction estimate $100-200.    

101A.  Colin Pain - pair of watercolours.  Landscapes. 4.5 x 6.5" each. Pre-auction estimate $100-200.    

102.   Jack Ablett - two oils on board. "Farmyard at Lornehill Road". 8.5 x 11". And - tree in field. 9.5 x 

11.5". Pre-auction estimate $200-300.    

103.   Jolie Dale - two pen and ink sketches. Country house and paddlers in canoe. Pre-auction estimate 

$100-200.    



104.   Marcel Gosselin  (Canadian, 1948-) - bronze sculpture.  "Passage of Time". 3/25.  6"H. Pre-auction 

estimate $75-150.    

105.   D. Chere - oil on canvas. Geometric abstract.  48 x 48". Pre-auction estimate $100-200.    

105A.   Frank Mikuska (Manitoba b.1930) - lithograph. Untitled. 1964. 18 x 13". Pre-auction estimate $75-

150. 

106.   Levente Kovacs (Canadian, 1922-1992) - oil on canvas.  Figures in a colourful sailboat. 23 x 11". Pre-

auction estimate $75-150.    

107.   Vincenc Vingler (1911-1981) - pair of ink sketches.  "Toad" and "Fish". 1957. Pre-auction estimate 

$200-400.    

107A.  Daphne Odjig (Canadian; 1919-) - black and white print.  Dog sled team.  30 x 22.5". Pre-auction 

estimate $50-100.    

108.   Ladislav Cepelak (Czech, 1924 - 2001) - watercolour. Sepiatone barn. 9 x 12". Pre-auction estimate 

$100-300. 

108A.  Unsigned - oil on canvas. Mary and Jesus. 20.5 x 16.75". Some damage. Pre-auction estimate $100-

250.    

109.   Kristian Kodet (1911-1981) - black and white etching. #23/50.  

Framed with a signed letter from the artist. 6 x5". Pre-auction estimate 

$50-150.    

110.   Dvorak (Czech) - charcoal. Horse. 1959. 11.5 x 8.25”. Pre-auction 

estimate $50-100.      

111.   W.J. (Walter Joseph) Phillips (Canadian; ASA, RCA, CSPWC; 1884-1963)  - coloured print.  Girl 

with deer on hillside.  14 x 20". Pre-auction estimate $75-150.    

112.   Dan Smith (American) - Ducks Unlimited print. "Chill Factor". Pre-auction estimate $50-150.    

112A.  B. Liaskas - watercolour. "Corfu - Kerkyra".  15 x 12". Pre-auction estimate $50-100.    

113.   Michael Pape (Canadian, AFC) - Ducks Unlimited print. "Out of the Mist". No 4193/8000. 15 x 34". 

Pre-auction estimate $100-200.    

114.   Jan Kodet (Czech, 1910 -1974) - black-and-white prints. Reclining figure. 9/60. And – couple. 

20/60. Pre-auction estimate $100-200.      

115.   E. L. (Ernest Llewellyn) Hampshire (British; 1882-1944) - oil on canvas. European village scene. 9.5 

x 13.5". Pre-auction estimate $100-250.    

115A.  Winston Leathers (Canadian) - lithograph. Untitled.  31 x 17". 1964. #1/15. Pre-auction estimate 

$100-250.    

116.   Vincenc Vingler (1911-1981) - ink sketch.  "Smiling Frog". 1970. 9 x 7". 

Pre-auction estimate $75-150.    

117.  Ota Janecek (Czech 1919-1996) - charcoal drawing. "Dioka Kresba - 

1956". 18 x 12". Pre-auction estimate $200-500.    

118.   Wolfram Niesson - bronze sculpture.  "Monk". 6.5" H. Pre-auction 

estimate $50-150.    

119.   Alex Takacs - black and white photograph. Venice. 17 x12". Pre-auction estimate $100-200.    

120.   Jan Kodet (Czech, 1910-1974). Pair of black-and-white prints. Two people and bull. 24/46; and 

sculptural figure, 9/60. Pre-auction estimate $100-200.    



120A.  Unsigned - coloured mezzotint.  Mother and child.  15 x 12". Pre-auction estimate $50-100.    

121.   Jan Kodet (Czech, 1910-1974) - clay sculpture. "San Sebastian". 9.5 "L. Pre-auction estimate $50-150.    

121A.  S. A. Ross - watercolour. Mother and child.  9 x 7". Pre-auction estimate $100-200.    

122.   P. C. (Peter) Chan (Canadian; 1951-)  Chan - watercolour. Chinese village on water.10 x 14". Pre-

auction estimate $75-150.    

123.   Eleanor (R.) Golfman (Canadian)  - colour collage.  Abstract. 7 x 15". Pre-auction estimate $50-150.    

123A.  G. Frais - oil on canvas. Bearded man with pipe.  15 x 11". Pre-auction estimate $50-100.    

124.   Walter Lampe (Canadian) - oil on board. Abstract.11 x 9". Pre-auction estimate $100-200.    

125.   Signature indistinguishable - linocut. Portrait of a woman. 8 x 5.25". Pre-auction estimate $50-100.    

126.   Copeland - pen and ink.  Stone fences with trees. 12 x 9". Pre-auction estimate $50-150.    

127.   N B Warren - watercolour. Fisherman with boats on shore. 8 x 12.5". Pre-auction estimate $100-250.    

128.   Michael Montcombroux (Canadian) - watercolour.  Manitoba grain towers. 9 x 12". Pre-auction 

estimate $100-200.    

129.   Gordon  Peterson (Canadian) - acrylic on paper.  "Greenfield no. 2".  15 x 20". Pre-auction estimate 

$200-400.    

130.   Plasse - coloured etching.  Castle scene. 28 x 32". Pre-auction estimate $100-300. 

131.   J. Fagnet - oil on canvas. Portrait of a young clown.  30 x 14". Pre-auction estimate $75-150.    

132.   Johnny Friedlaender (German; 1912-1992) - lithograph.  "Composition II". 14 x 10". Pre-auction 

estimate $100-200.    

133.   Angela Luvera (Canadian) - serigraph. "Medieval City" 2/6. 7.5 

x 12". Pre-auction estimate $100-200.    

134.   Edith Stankus (Canadian; 1925-)  - oil on board.  "White Birches 

- Algoma".  10 x 11". Pre-auction estimate $100-200.    

135.   Harold  (Lloyd) Lyon (Canadian; 1930-) - oil on board. "A Place 

in the Sun".  12 x 19.5". Pre-auction estimate $100-200.    

136.   Ota Janecek (Czech, 1919 - 1996) - pencil sketch. Seated nude. 23 x 16". Pre-auction estimate $300-

500.    

136A.  L.H. Harris - watercolour. Threshing.  8.5 x 10.5". Pre-auction estimate $100-200.    

137.   Gutteorn Otto (Canadian; 1919-2012) - oil on board. "Evening Glow". 9 x 12". Pre-auction  estimate 

$150-300.    

138.   Andre Besse - oil on canvas. "Clamecy dans la Mierre - France". 8 x 10". Pre-auction  estimate $75-

150.    

139.   Ladritter Marie - watercolour.  Abstract figures. 8 x 11". Pre-auction estimate $50-150.    

140.   Elizabeth Ballantyne - oil on board.  Rocky river. 11 x 15". Pre-auction estimate $50-100.    

141.   Sandra Gullivan - oil on canvas.  Harbour lights. 22x29". Pre-auction estimate $50-100.    

141A.  Signature indistinguishable - oil on canvas.  Venetian Canal.  20 x 16". Pre-auction estimate $50-

100.    

142.   Jan Boning (Canadian) - lithograph. "Amulet". A/P. 19 x 12". Pre-auction estimate $100-200.    



143.   Tall modern metal art easel. Pre-auction estimate $50-100.    

143A.   Bouisset - coloured etching with hand highlights. "The Horse Bridge in Bruges, Belgium". 28 x 

32". Pre-auction estimate $100-300. 

144.   Edith Stankus (Canadian; 1925-) - oil on board.  "Fall Landscape with Elms". 10 x 11". Pre-auction 

estimate $100-200.    

145.   Ota Janecek (Czech, 1919-1996) - print. Nude woman with 

arms raised. 54/80. 21.5 x 18.5". Pre-auction estimate $200-400.    

145A.  Maurice Utrillo - coloured print.  Street scene.  17 x 23". Pre-

auction estimate $75-150.    

146.   Ken (Kenneth) Martin (Canadian, 1905-1984) - oil on panel. 

"The River - West of the Park". 10.5 x 14.5" Pre-auction estimate 

$200-400.    

147.   John Snow (Canadian; RCA, ASA 1911-2004) - lithograph. 

"Mother and Child". 1958. 18 x 14. Pre-auction estimate $100-300.    

147A. Marie Louise Kreyes (Canadian, 1925 - 1983) – pencil drawing. “Seated Man #3”. 18 x 20”. 1976. 

Pre-auction estimate $200-500. 

148.   Robert (Gustav) MeyerHeim (German; R.I.; 1847-1920) - oil on panel.  "Solitude". 7.5 x 11". Pre-

auction estimate $150-300.    

149.   P.  Kits - oil on canvas. Atlantic Canadian Harbour. 11 x 15". Pre-auction estimate $50-150.   

149A. Marie Louise Kreyes (Canadian, 1925 - 1983) – pencil drawing. Contemplative woman. 23.5 x 

14.5”. 1974. Pre-auction estimate $200-500.   

150.   Ducks Unlimited - wood sculpture.  "Snow Goose". 13". Pre-auction estimate $100-200.    

151.   Hans Erni (Swiss 1909 -2015) - coloured silkscreen.  Sunburst with faces.  1967.  29 x 27". Pre-

auction estimate $100-200.    

151A.  Semeonie – two grey grained Inuit soapstone carvings.  Northern bird, and transitional face. 

Pre-auction estimate $100-200. 

152.   Grant Marshall - watercolour.  Sheep in the stable.  19 x 14". Pre-auction estimate $150-300.    

153.   Winston Leathers (Canadian) - offset embossing. "Structural Landscape".  1966.  20 x 25". Pre-

auction estimate $150-300.    

154.   Clayton Pond - lithograph."Hot Air Balloon". 94/300. 36x24". Pre-auction estimate $100-300.    

155.   Unsigned - print. Classical nude male.  14 x 10.25". Pre-auction estimate $50-100.    

155A.  Unsigned - coloured print. "Bald Eagle". 15 x 23". Pre-auction estimate $50-100.    

156.   Angela Luvera - serigraph. "Il Cammuni". 19 x 14". Pre-auction estimate $100-200.    

157.   Mayumi Oda - coloured lithographic poster. "Goddesses" #97/250. 1982. With accompanying book 

of the artist’s other posters – signed by the author. 31 x 24". Pre-auction estimate $50-100.    

158.   Robert Stanley (American; 1932-1997) - lithograph. Untitled - Jello Mold.  10 x 9". Pre-auction 

estimate $50-100.    

159.   Don Proch (Canadian; 1944-) - black and white lithograph.  "Woodsmoke". Artist’s proof. 22 x 28". 

Pre-auction estimate $100-200.    

160.   Unsigned - coloured print. Mythical faces. 15 x 20". Pre-auction estimate $50-100.           



161. Marie Louise Kreyes (Canadian, 1925 - 1983) – b&w watercolour. Seated nude. 10 x 9”. Pre-
auction estimate $150-300. 
 
162. Marie Louise Kreyes (Canadian, 1925 - 1983) – aquatint & etching on copper. “The Rooster”. AP 
5/10. 8.75 x 12”. 1962. Pre-auction estimate $100-300.  
 
163. Marie Louise Kreyes (Canadian, 1925 - 1983) – aquatint & etching on copper. “Harvest”. 12 x 6”. 
Pre-auction estimate $100-300.  
 
164. Marie Louise Kreyes (Canadian, 1925 - 1983) – lithograph on stone. “Dead Wood”. 4/7. 6 x 9”. 
1981. Pre-auction estimate $100-300.  

165. Marie Louise Kreyes (Canadian, 1925 - 1983) – oil on board. “Fishing Boats New Brunswick”. 
Unframed. 22 x 24”. Pre-auction estimate $100-300. 

166. M.L. Lemay - oil on board.  "Autumn Morn".  7.5 x 9.5". Pre-auction estimate $100-300. 

167. Marie Louise Kreyes (Canadian, 1925 - 1983) – watercolour.  Sailboats at dock. 1955. 12 x 17.5”.  
Pre-auction estimate $75-150. 

168. Unsigned - hooked wool hanging.  Quebec Horse and Sleigh Scene.  12 x 14". Pre-auction 
estimate $50-150. 

169. Marie Louise Kreyes (Canadian, 1925 - 1983) – aquatint. “The Old Man”. 18 x 12”. Artist’s Proof 
6/12. 1963. Pre-auction estimate $100-300. 

170. Clarence Tillenius – coloured prints. Great West Life Portfolio. 8 x 12”. Pre-auction estimate $50-
100. 

171. Marie Louise Kreyes (Canadian, 1925 - 1983) – oil on board. Stilt houses. 1954. 18 x 24”. Pre-
auction estimate $100-300. 

172. Marcel Carriere - woodblock print. "Nous on Chauffe au Bois".  #37/75. 6 x 8". 1981. Pre-auction 
estimate $75-150. 

173. Marie Louise Kreyes (Canadian, 1925 - 1983) – ink drawing. Abstract with animals. 8.5 x 12”. 
1972. Pre-auction estimate $75-150. 

174. Signature indistinguishable – lithograph. “Vent D’ete”. 101/140. 3 x 9”. Pre-auction estimate 
$75-150.  

175. Marie Louise Kreyes (Canadian, 1925 - 1983) – lithograph. “Seated Girl”. 23 x 17.5”. 1/70. 1978.  
Damage to mat. Pre-auction estimate $100-200. 

 
We are now accepting consignments for our next general auction, September 14 & 15, 2015. 

 
Have a wonderful summer and we hope to see you in the fall. 

 
 

Moving? Riley offers real estate services and more: www.homeANDcontents.ca. 
 
Decluttering? Books to sell? Call Aimee at Bison Books: 204-947-5931. 
 
Dominion Auctions also offers appraisal services and professionally-run content sales! 

 


